
 
GHL SYSTEMS BERHAD 
(Company No: 293040-D) 
 

 5

Part A: Explanatory notes on consolidated results for the quarter ended 31 March 2019 
 
A1.       Basis of Preparation 

 
The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting issued 
by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) and paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing 
Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. 
 
The results for this interim period are unaudited and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited 
consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes for the year ended 31 December 2018. 
 

A2. Significant Accounting Policies 
The financial information presented herein has been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies to be 
used in preparing the annual consolidated financial statements for 31 December 2019 under the MFRS 
framework. These policies do not differ significantly from those used in the audited consolidated financial 
statements for 31 December 2018. 
 
As of 1 January 2019, the Group and the Company have adopted the following revised MFRSs and Amendments 
to MFRSs that have been issued by the MASB: 
 
Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 
Title          Effective Date 
 MFRS 16 Leases         1 January 2019 
IC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments    1 January 2019 
Amendments to MFRS 128 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures  1 January 2019 
Amendments to MFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation  1 January 2019 
Amendments to MFRS 3 Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015 - 2017 Cycle 1 January 2019 
Amendments to MFRS 11 Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015 - 2017 Cycle 1 January 2019 
Amendments to MFRS 112 Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015 - 2017 Cycle 1 January 2019 
Amendments to MFRS 119 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement  1 January 2019 
Amendments to MFRS 123 Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015 - 2017 Cycle 1 January 2019 
 
The adoption of these MFRSs does not have any material impact on the Group’s results and financial position 
except for: 
 
MFRS 16 Leases 
MFRS 16 eliminates the distinction between finance and operating leases. All leases will be brought onto the 
statement of financial position except for short-term and low value asset leases. On the adoption of this 
standard, the Group has capitalised its rented premises on the statements of financial position by recognising 
them as ‘right-of-use’ assets and their corresponding lease liabilities for the present value for future lease 
payments. 
 
On the date of initial recognition, the Group applied the transition approach and did not restate comparative 
amounts for the periods prior to first adoption. Right-of-use assets were measured on transition as if the new 
rules had always been applied. 
 
The Group adopted MFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial 
application of 1 January 2019, comparative is not restated. The Group recognised right-of use assets and lease 
liabilities for those leases previously classified as operating leases, except for short-term leases and leases of 
low-value assets. 
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A2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
MFRS 16 Leases (continued) 
 
Impact on financial statements 
a) Impact on transition 
The financial effects due to the changes in accounting policies have been adjusted to the statements of financial 
position of the Group as at 1 January 2019. There are no changes to the comparatives in the statements of profit 
or loss and statement of cash flows of the Group. A reconciliation of these changes is summarized in the 
following table: 

 As at             Remeasurement                     As at 
               31.12.2018               01.01.2019 

RM’000                     RM’000   RM’000 
Non-current assets 
Right-of-use asset                 -         2,088      2,088 
 
Liabilities 
Lease liabilities - Non-current liabilities              -          1,479       1,479 
Lease liabilities - Current liabilities               -             834          834 
 
b) Impact for the period 
As a result of initially applying MFRS 16, in relation to the leases that were previously classified as operating 
leases, the Group recognized RM2,070,000 of right-of-use assets and RM2,310,000 of lease liabilities as at 31 
March 2019. 
 
Also, in relation to those leases under MFRS 16, the Group has recognized depreciation and interest costs, 
instead of operating lease expense. During the three months ended 31 March 2019, the Group recognized 
RM306,000 of depreciation charges and RM22,000 of interest costs from these leases. 
 
 
MFRSs and Amendments to MFRS issued but not yet effective 
 
At the date of authorisation of these interim financial statements, the following MFRSs and Amendments to 
MFRSs were issued but not yet effective and have not been applied by the Group and the Company. 
 
Title      Effective Date 
Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards  1 January 2020 
Amendments to MFRS 3 Definition of Business      1 January 2020 
Amendments to MFRS 101 and MFRS 108 Definition of Material   1 January 2020 
MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts      1 January 2021 
Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor  
and its Associate or Joint Venture                Deferred 
 
The Group does not expect the adoption of the above Standards to have a significant impact on the financial 
statements. 
 

   
A3. Audit Report of Preceding Annual Financial Statements 

 
The audit report for the annual financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 
2018 was not subject to any audit qualification. 
 
 

A4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors 
 

The business of the Group is not affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors, other than the general 
economic environment in which the Group operates. 
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A5. Unusual Items 
 

There were no items or events affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow of the Group that are 
unusual of their nature, size or incidence during the current quarter. 
 

A6.  Changes in Estimates 
 

There were no changes in estimates that have had any material effect during the current quarter.  
 
A7. Changes in Debts and Equity Securities 
 

During the current quarter, the Company issued 30,000 new ordinary shares at average exercise price of RM1.08 
pursuant to the Executives’ Share Scheme (“ESS”).  
 
Saved as disclosed above, there were no other issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-
backs and share cancellations during the current quarter. 
 

A8. Dividend Paid 
 

There were no dividends paid during the quarter ended 31 March 2019. 
 

A9. Segmental Reporting  
 

The Group has four reportable segments, as described below, which are the Group’s strategic business units of 
the Group. The strategic business units offer different geographical locations and are managed separately. The 
following summary describes the geographical locations units in each of the Group’s reportable segments of the 
Group: 
(a) Malaysia 
(b) Philippines 
(c) Thailand 
(d) Others (Australia, Cambodia, Indonesia, Myanmar and Singapore) 

The core revenue of the Group comprises; Shared Services, Solution Services and Transaction Payment 
Acquisition. The activities within each of these core businesses are explained below: 

Shared Services comprises mainly revenue derived from the sales, rental and maintenance of Electronic 
Data Capture (“EDC”) terminals and other card acceptance devices and the supply of cards to banks and 
other payment operators. 

Solution Services comprises mainly revenue derived from the sales and services of payment solutions which 
include network devices and related software, outsourced payment networks, management/processing of 
payment and loyalty cards, internet payment processing, and the development of card management 
systems. 

 
Transaction Payment Acquisition (“TPA”) comprises revenue derived from two (2) distinct components: - 
 
i) e-pay services which provides Telco prepaid and other top-up facilities and, bill collection services 

for consumers (“reload and collection services”) and 
 
ii) GHL’s direct merchant acquiring and electronic payment services (“electronic payment services”) 
 
Performance is measured based on core businesses revenue and geographical profit before tax and interest, as 
included in the internal management reports that are reviewed by the Group’s Chief Executive Officer. Core 
businesses revenue and geographical profit are used to measure performance as management believes that 
such information are the most relevant in evaluating the results of certain segments relative to other entities 
that operate within these industries. 
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A9. Segmental Reporting (continued)  
 
 

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018
CONTINUING OPERATIONS RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
REVENUE
External Sales
Shared Services 24,054         6,224           5,685           4,281           5,945           1,790           3                  -               (322)              (8)                   35,365          12,287               
Solution Services 1,748           2,535           669              411              215              607              302              226              -                -                 2,934            3,779                 
Transaction Payment Acquisition 41,176         39,498         3,405           2,139           3,649           2,049           8                  -               -                -                 48,238          43,685               

Inter-segment sales 7,820           7,013           -               -               -               (7,820)           (7,013)            -                -                     
          74,798           55,269             9,759             6,830             9,809             4,446                313                226            (8,142)             (7,021)            86,537                59,751 

RESULTS
EBITDA 14,798             9,282             4,103             2,401             1,823             1,175              (480)                  74            (4,247)                 110            15,997                13,042 
Interest income 775                277                    2                    3                  -                    -                    -                    -                      -                      -                   777                     280 
Interest expense              (346)              (336)              (189)                (58)                (48)                  -                    -                    -                   (24)                    -                 (607)                    (394)
Depreciation           (4,779)           (3,045)           (2,272)           (1,568)              (680)              (527)              (211)                  (1)                 824                    -              (7,119)                 (5,141)
Amortisation of intangible assets                (66)                (63)                  -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                      -                      -                   (66)                      (63)
Profit before taxation           10,382             6,115             1,644                778             1,095                648              (691)                  73            (3,448)                 110              8,982                  7,724 
Taxation           (1,468)              (763)              (492)              (393)                (95)                  -                    -                    -                 (808)                (697)            (2,863)                 (1,853)
Minority interest                  -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                   227                    (5)                 227                        (5)
Segment profit/ (loss) for the financial 
period after non-controlling interest             8,914             5,352             1,152                385             1,000                648              (691)                  73            (4,029)                (592)              6,346                  5,866 

Segmental assets         697,669         546,126           48,576           53,904           39,831           34,099             6,334                886        (160,125)              2,102          632,286              637,117 

Segmental liabilities         414,160         190,978           25,297           17,644           23,108           17,858             1,605                  85        (248,639)              4,157          215,531              230,721 

ConsolidatedQuarter and Cumulative - 31 Mar Malaysia Philippines Thailand Others Adjustment and Elimination
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A10. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment 
 

There were no changes or amendments to the valuation of property, plant and equipment from the previous 
annual financial statements. 

 
A11. Material Subsequent Events to the end of Current Quarter 
 

There was no material event subsequent to end of the current quarter. 
 

A12. Changes in the Composition of the Group  
 

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial quarter under review, other than 
the following: 

(i) On 22 January 2019, the Company announced that the Proposed Speed Pay acquisition had been 
completed and Speed Pay is now a 51.0% owned subsidiary of the GHL Group. 

 
(ii) GHL Epayments Sdn. Bhd. had on 18 January 2019 incorporated a 99.99% owned subsidiary in the 

Philippines, namely GHL Electronic Payments Inc. The Certificate of Incorporation was received on 
21 January 2019.  

 
A13. Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 
 

The Group does not have any contingent liabilities or contingent assets as at the date of this report other than 
the following: 

 RM’000 
Banker’s guarantee in favour of third parties  
            - Secured  24,526 
  

A14. Capital Commitments 
 

Capital commitments for purchase of property, plant and equipment not provided for as at 31 March 2019 
are as follows: 

        RM’000 
 

Approved but not contracted for               661  
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PART B:  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA 
SECURITIES 
 
B1. Review of Performance 
  
Performance of current quarter (1Q 2019) vs corresponding quarter (1Q 2018) by segment 
 
GHL group’s 1Q19 profit after tax and minority interests (“PATAMI”) for the quarter ended 31 March 2019 was RM6.3 
million, a +8.5% yoy improvement compared to RM5.8 million achieved in 1Q18. The profitability improvement was 
achieved on a +44.8% yoy growth in group revenue to RM86.5 million vs RM59.8 million in 1Q18. The improved PATAMI 
in this quarter was achieved due to better performance from solutions services and TPA divisions whereas shared 
services were down 22.3%. Net margins however declined to 7.4% (1Q18 – 9.8%) mainly due to higher operating and 
administrative expenses as the group increases its investments in growing its footprint in the region. PATAMI margins 
were impacted by the higher investment costs the group has undertaken to grow its merchant touchpoints in the three 
key markets as well as the initial expenditure in Cambodia which it entered last year. The group’s balance sheet remains 
healthy with a net cash position of RM120.7 million (31.12.2018 – Net cash RM110.5 million).  
 
 
The performances of the individual segments are as follows. 
 
Shared Services 
 
The shared services division revenue registered a strong performance in 1Q19, growing +187.8% yoy to RM35.4 million 
(1Q18 – RM12.3 million). The better performance was due to consolidation of Paysys (M) Sdn Bhd which the group 
acquired in mid-2018.   Shared services revenue in the Philippines and Thailand was also similarly up year on year. 
 
Solutions Services 
 
Solution services division contributed only 3.4% of total 1Q19 group revenue and was down -22.3% yoy to RM2.9 
million (1Q18 RM3.8 million). The softer results for this division in 2019’s first quarter was due to weaker hardware 
and software sales in Malaysia and Thailand although Philippines recorded an improvement, which was insufficient to 
mitigate the lower sales from the former two countries. 
 
Transaction Payment Acquisition (TPA) 
 
TPA revenues overall grew by +10.4% to RM48.2 million (1Q18 – RM43.7 million) with the improvement coming from 
better e-pay transactions as well as merchant discount rate (“MDR“) transaction fees. Improvements were recorded 
at all the three key markets Thailand. Philippine and Malaysia in terms of better collection of MDR fees. e-pay 
transaction volumes and revenue improved due to higher transaction count. Merchant footprint grew 127% yoy and 
10.9% yoy for e-payments and e-pay respectively.   
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B1. Review of Performance (continued) 
 
Transaction Payment Acquisition (TPA) (continued) 
 

 
 
 
GHL group’s annuity based recurring revenues remain strong at 90% (1Q19) vs 94% (1Q18) due to higher hardware 
sales in 1Q19 captured in both Malaysia and Thailand. On a year on year basis, both annuity and non annuity based 
revenue registered growth. The Group’s strategy of continually reducing non-annuity lumpy based revenues has been 
broadly successful and is expected to further strengthen when the group’s TPA arrangements contribute more in the 
coming quarters, especially the non-bank TPA tie-ups.   
  

 
 
The TPA business has two (2) distinct components, each in a different stage of development and growth profile. These 
are; 
  

(i) e-pay (reload and collection services) 
e-pay is the largest provider of reload and bill collection services in Malaysia. It has approximately 39,750 
acceptance points nationwide, encompassing all petrol chains, the largest convenience store chains and 
general retail stores. The e-pay brand is well known to consumers who use the service. With over 18 years’ 
experience, e-pay is the market leader in Malaysia within this industry segment. 
 
A summary of key data relating to the e-pay business is found in the Table 1. 1Q19 transaction value processed 
by e-pay improved +10.9% due to the improvements in both prepaid mobile reloads and bill collections and 
margins saw changes due to product mix changes during the quarter. 
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B1. Review of Performance (continued) 
Performance of current quarter (1Q 2019) vs corresponding quarter (1Q 2018) by segment (continued) 

 
Table 1 

 
 
Note 1 - Gross Revenue or Gross Profit respectively divided by the Transaction Value Processed expressed as a %. 
 

(ii) GHL (e-payment services) 
 

This TPA electronic payment services business is driven by our TPA arrangements with leading  domestic banks in our 
respective markets as well as a leading China e-wallet provider which is expanding into Asean. The existing GHL TPA 
data as shown in Table comprises the following activities;  
a) Various MDR revenue sharing arrangements under direct contracts with merchants and banks in Malaysia, 

Thailand and Philippines  
b) Domestic debit card merchant acquisition in Malaysia, Philippines and Thailand 
c) Internet TPA (“eGHL”) in Malaysia, Indonesia and Thailand  
d) e-wallet providers in Malaysia, Thailand and Philippines 
 
A summary of key data relating to the card payment business is found in Table 2 below. While the transaction value 
processed grew strongly at 39.7% yoy, GP/transaction margins declined yoy due to ongoing competition in the market 
as banks compete in terms of MDR and monthly rental.  Over the longer term, however, margins should stabilise as 
more merchants are on-boarded and a larger portfolio is built as well as our overseas TPA in Philippines and Thailand 
gather momentum. The introduction of e-wallets in all three markets in 2018 is expected to contribute positively going 
forward. 
 
Table 2 

 
 

e-pay
(All stated in RM'millions unless stated otherwise)

Transaction Value Processed 858.8                    952.6                    10.9%

Gross Revenue 29.6                      30.7                      3.9%

Gross Revenue / Transaction Value (Note 1) 3.4% 3.2% -6.4%

Gross Profit 10.2                      10.9                      6.5%

Gross Profit / Transaction Value (Note 1) 1.2% 1.1% -4.0%

Merchant Footprint - e-pay Only (Thousands) 35.8 39.7 10.9%

1Q 2018 1Q 2019 % change

GHL Electronic payments TPA
(All stated in RM'millions unless stated otherwise)

Transaction Value Processed (Note 1) 1,435.0                 2,004.4                 39.7%

Gross Revenue 14.1                      18.0                      27.4%

Gross Revenue / Transaction Value (Note 2) 1.0% 0.9% -8.8%

Gross Profit (Note 3) 6.2                        7.6                        23.1%

Gross Profit / Transaction Value (Note 2) 0.4% 0.4% -11.8%

Merchant Footprint - TPA Only (Thousands) 36. 81.9 127.4%

1Q 2018 
(Restated)

1Q 2019 % change
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Performance of current quarter (1Q 2019) vs corresponding quarter (1Q 2018) by segment (continued) 
Table 2 (continued) 
 
Note 1 – The 1Q 2018 Transaction Value Processed includes transactions relating to Philippine’s Bancnet tranactions which were previously omitted 
in 2017 which has been restated. Bancnet inclusion commenced only in 2017 due to regulatory changes. 
Note 2 - Gross Revenue or Gross Profit respectively divided by the Transaction Value Processed expressed as a %. 
Note 3 – The gross profit has been restated as a result of changes in indirect costs allocation basis due to required improvements to our internal 
business processes to include certain network service and compliance fees,  as well as support expenses relating to the TPA business that were 
previously included in the administrative OPEX expenses. This reclassification from OPEX to COGS is intended to more accurately reflect the gross 
margins of this epayment TPA segment. 
 
 
 
Performance of current quarter (1Q 2019) vs corresponding quarter (1Q 2018) by geographical segment 
 
1Q19 revenue grew +44.8% yoy to RM86.5 million (1Q18 – RM59.7m) mainly due to the revenue growth in Malaysia, 
Philippines, and Thailand markets. Malaysia was up +38.3% yoy, Philippines operations was up +42.9% yoy, and the 
revenue contribution from Thailand was up +120.6% yoy. All geographical segments were EBITDA profitable in 1Q19 
with the exception of other regions which saw an EBITDA loss of RM0.5 million.  
 
 

 
 
Malaysia was the largest contributor to Group revenue accounted for 77.1% (1Q18 – 80.7%) with the main contribution 
coming from e-pay, whose operations are solely based in Malaysia. Shared services division in Malaysia registered 
strong yoy growth in 1Q19 with the inclusion of contribution from Paysys which was not present in 1Q18 as the 
acquisition was only completed on 26 June 2018. Solution services for Malaysia was down due to lower hardware and 
software sales in 1Q19. TPA revenue grew due to both e-pay and TPA epayment with higher MDR transaction fees 
collected. Overall, Malaysia recorded EBITDA of RM14.8 million which was 59.4% higher yoy compared to RM9.2 
million in 1 Q 18 
 
Thailand came in 2nd largest contributor and recorded sales of RM9.8 million in 1Q19 (1Q18 – RM4.4 million) driven by 
its shared services and TPA segments. Shared services had better rental collection as well as higher hardware sales. 
Solutions services revenue were lower due to higher software and hardware sales. Thailand’s TPA segment recorded 
a +78.0% improvement in MDR transaction fees collected. Thailand’s 1Q19 EBITDA of RM1.8 million was a 55.1% yoy 
improvement as compared to 1Q18’s EBITDA of RM1.2 million. 
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Performance of current quarter (1Q 2019) vs corresponding quarter (1Q 2018) by geographical segment (continued) 
 
Philippines’ revenue contribution was 11.3% of group 1Q19 revenue. Philippines recorded RM9.8 million revenue 
(+42.9% yoy), driven by all its three (3) division which all showed yoy improvements. Philippines EBITDA was higher at 
RM4.1 million compared to RM2.4 million a year ago. 
 
Other regional operations remain small and recorded sales of RM0.3 million from network rental and maintenance 
fees. The other regions recorded an EBITDA loss of RM0.5 million compared to RM0.1 million gain in the corresponding 
quarter last year. The loss was mainly due to the startup operating cost in Cambodia. 
 
 
Performance of current quarter (1Q19) vs preceding quarter (4Q18) by segment 
 

Revenue (RM million)  4Q18 1Q19 
Shared Services  29.7 35.4 
Solutions Services  4.0 2.9 
TPA  46.7 48.2 
Group revenue  80.5 86.5 
Profit Before Tax  10.8 9.0 

 
For the 1Q19 ended 31 March 2019, the group recorded revenues of RM86.5 million, a 7.4% qoq improvement over 
RM80.5 million recorded in 4Q18. The topline improvement was due to a stronger 1Q19 performance driven by Shared 
services in our Malaysian and Thai operations which saw higher hardware sales and rental collected. 1Q19 pre-tax 
profits however declined 16.7% qoq despite the revenue improvement due to slightly lower gross margins achieved in 
1Q19 and higher administrative and distribution costs.  
 
 
B2. Current Year’s Prospects (FY 2019)  
 
The Group continues to focus on merchant acquisition across the three markets by offering our clients, payments 
options ranging from credit/debit acceptance, mobile payments as well as internet payments. The emergence QR 
based e-wallets have spurned the growth of domestic e-wallet players in all three markets and 2018 saw the launch of 
several local players in this space. This bodes well for GHL, as it increases our competitive edge in offering our 
merchants an integrated omni-channel payment solution.  
 
The group in 2018 partnered a major Malaysia domestic bank to enable its existing EDC terminal base to capture all 6 
e-wallets currently available in the Malaysia market. This trend will be replicated across Philippines and Thailand where 
similar plans to partner with the domestic banks to enable the same will commence in 2019. 
 
In 2018, the group completed two acquisitions which will contribute from 2019 onwards. One of these was a new 
market in the Cambodia and in 1Q19, the group announced a TPA tieup with Bank Nagara Indonesia which marks our 
foray into merchant acquiring in Indonesia. The group is optimistic about these two new markets but is cognizant on 
the need to invest in the development of the infrastructure and marketing network which will lead to incurrence of 
operating costs before the revenue streams are crystalised.  
 
Although TPA is a key focus, the Group recognises that the payment infrastructure within the markets it operates in 
remains under developed. Opportunities remain in the traditional space of EDC hardware sales and payment network 
infrastructure and GHL remains well positioned to capitalise on this growth area. The outlook for 2019 and beyond 
remains optimistic. 
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B3. Profit before Taxation  
 
 Profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting) the following items: 
 

 Quarter and Year-To-Date ended 

31.03.2019 
RM’000 

31.03.2018 
RM’000 

 
Amortisation of intangible asset  

 
66 

 
63 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 7,119 5,139 
Fixed assets written off 4 9 
(Gain)/Loss on foreign exchange:   
Realised  150 17 
Unrealised  83 1,414 
(Gain)/loss on disposal of fixed Assets (36) - 
Impairment loss on receivables 290 1 
Interest income  (777) (280) 
Interest expenses 607 394 
Inventory written off/(back) 15 (32) 
Rental expenses 452 361 
Reversal of allowance for doubtful debts (51) (54) 
Share based payment 284 - 

 
 
B4. Tax expense   
  

  
 

Current Quarter 
 

31.03.2019 
RM’000 

Current Year To 
Date 

31.03.2019 
RM’000 

    

Current tax expenses based on profit for the financial quarter:   

   Malaysian income tax   (1,949) (1,949) 
   Foreign income tax 
Deferred tax: 
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences 

(588) 
 

(326) 

(588) 
 

(326) 
Total (2,863) (2,863) 
    

 
The Group’s effective tax rate for the current quarter and for the year to date ended 31 March 2019 was 
higher than the statutory tax rate mainly due to certain disallowable expenses for tax purposes. 

 
 
 
B5. Status of Corporate Proposals 
  
 There were no corporate proposals announced and not completed as at the date of this report. 
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B6. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities 
 

The Group’s borrowings and debt securities as at 31 March 2019 are as follows:  
 

 Long-term Borrowings Short-term Borrowings Total Borrowings 
 Foreign ’000 RM’000 Foreign ’000 RM’000 Foreign ’000 RM’000 
Secured 
Bank borrowings 
- Ringgit Malaysia 
- Philippine Peso 
 
Hire purchase 
- Ringgit Malaysia 
- Philippine Peso 
 
Unsecured 
Bank borrowings 
- Ringgit Malaysia 
 

 
 

- 
 
 
 

- 
68,060 

 
 
 

- 
 

 
 

4,929 
 
 
 

828 
5,290 

 
 
 

8,468 
 

 
 

- 
13,349 

 
 

- 
35,115 

 
 
 

- 
 

 
 

5,061 
1,038 

 
 

1,264 
2,731 

 
 
 

2,436 
 

 
 

- 
13,349 

 
 

- 
103,175 

 
 
 

- 
 

 
 

9,990 
1,038 

 
 

2,092 
8,021 

 
 
 

10,904 
 

  19,515 12,530 32,045 
 

 
B7. Material Litigation 
 

As at the date of this report, the Group is not engaged in any material litigation, claims, arbitration or 
prosecution, either as plaintiff or defendant, and the Board is not aware of any proceedings pending or 
threatened against the Group or of any facts likely to give rise to any proceedings which might materially 
and adversely affect the financial position or business of the Group. 
 
 
 

B8. Earnings Per Share 
 

a) Basic earnings per share 
Basic earnings per ordinary share for the financial period is calculated by dividing the profit for the 
financial period attributable to equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of 
ordinary shares outstanding (excluding treasury shares) during the financial period. 

 
  
b) Diluted earnings per share 

Diluted earnings per ordinary share for the financial period is calculated by dividing the profit for the 
financial period attributable to equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of 
ordinary shares outstanding (excluding treasury shares) during the financial period adjusted for the 
effects of dilutive potential ordinary shares. 
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B8. Earnings Per Share (continued) 
 

 Quarter and Year-To-Date ended 
 

31.03.2019 31.03.2018 
 
Basic 

  

Profit attributable to owners of the Company (RM’000) 6,346 5,866 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and 
issuable (Unit’000) 

 
737,992 

 
658,766 

Basic earnings per ordinary share (Sen) 0.86 0.89 
 
Diluted 

  

Profit attributable to owners of the Company (RM’000) 6,346 5,866 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and 
issuable (Unit’000) 

 
742,275 

 
658,766 

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (Sen) 0.85 0.89 
 
 

 
 


